
 
 

 
Page 1 of 7 

 
 

 Ministry of Oil, Midland Oil Company (MdOC) شركة نفط الوسط  /وزارة النفط 

 (State Company) عامة( )شركة

 للمناقصة الدولية العامة المرقمة   الاولىللمرة اعلان 
) 1.03.90124.96Som.-Mdoc(  

وضمن  احتياطية  هامع مواد على قاعدة مع محرك كهربائي 19شراء مضخات عدد )الخاصة ب 

 (  API 610 & 675المواصفات العالمية 

First Announcement for General international Tender 
No. (Mdoc-Som.96.24.9013.01)  

of (Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical Motor Drive And Spare Part As 
International Specifications API 610 & 675) 

نفط حكومية مؤسرسرة وئاةمة ومو ب شرركة  وهي )النفط   وزارة رررررررررررر   الوسرط نفط شرركةيسرر
)شررررركة نفط   وأسرررر   مهورية العراق–ئوانين  مهورية العراق ، مكتوها المسرررر   غي و  ا  

  )ووب الشا  خلف محطة كهرواء الق س الحراري   \الوسط "أو" ا   ي او سي(ومقرها غي و  ا 
والت ارية للمنائصرررررررة  ةالفني اته  ي  عطاءلتق  ة الشرركا   ممن تنطو  عليه  الشرروط  و عو

على قاعدة  19شررراء مضررخات عدد)الخاصررة ب (Mdoc-Som.96.24.9013.01)  المرئمة  

وكما  (  API 610 & 675مع محرك كهربائي مع موادها احتياطية وضرمن المواصرفات العالمية 

يرأتي من خل  اططل   عل  واراةقهرا المحملرة عل  الموئل ارلكتروني لشرررررركرة نفط الوسرررررط 
(www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq)  

Midland Oil Company, Midland Oil Company\Ministry of oil (an Iraqi state oil 

company established and excite  under laws of the Republic of Iraq) ,Its headquarters 

located in Baghdad, Bob -Alsham Square, behind Al-Quds Thermal Power Station 
(''Midland Oil Company'' or “MdOC”),pleased to invite bidders ,who’s  identified with 
terms and conditions ,   to submit their  technical and commercial bids for the public  
tender No. (Mdoc-Som.96.24.9013.01) for  (Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical 
Motor Drive And Spare Part As International Specifications API 610 & 675) , which is 
available on (www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq )  

على قاع ة تع تحمك كهمبائي تع توا ها   19شةةةةماخ ت ةةةة ا  ع    (:عنوان المناقصةةةة  -1

   ) API 610 & 675احتياطي  وضمن المواصفا  العالمي  
1. Tender’s title(Supply 19 Pump On Base With Electrical Motor Drive And Spare 

Part As International Specifications API 610 & 675 ) 
 Tender’s type: General / international .2 /  ولي   عاتةةةةةة  -نوع المناقص  : -2

حويي(  3,021,278)الكلفة  الت مينية  :   -3 حوةةةان ةةةاويحث ةةةا  ةةةليييي لفثلاثةةةليون وويحح وةةةويح  ةةةةةةةةةةةةةةة 
يحسبعووي هايدحلاري ورك   لايغير

3. Estimated Budget:- (3,021,278) $ 

  Budget Type :- (operational budget) .4  )تشغيلي(الموازن  )التمويل ( : الموازن   -4

 Announcement Date : on Sunday in (9/6/2024) .5 (9/6/2024)  الموافق لاحدا  يوم -: تاريخ النشم -5

 Tender Documents :- the interested bidders can buy the tender documents as .6  -وثائق المناقص  : بإتكان الماغبين شماخ الوثائق كما يأتي :  -6

follows :-  

شةةعب  المناقصةةا    -قسةةا العقو تقم شةةمك  نفا الو ةةا   -:مكان بيع وثائق المناقصةة    -أ

 والمزاي ا  
a. Venue : MdOC HQ- Dept. of Contracts , Section of Tenders :       

صةةةةباحا ( الى   10:00ال وام الم ةةةةمي تن  السةةةةاع  ) في أيام   -وقت بيع الوثائق : - ب

 ابت اخً تن تاريخ النشم أعلاه( ب. ظ  2:00الساع  ) 
b. Time :  the tender documents available from) 10) A.m.  To (2) p.m. during 

official  working days starting from the above-mentioned date. 

يسةةة  انل(يي600,000( ق ره تبلغ - ةعم وثائق المناقصة :   - ت  
ان هذا علما   لفيديناري ر ق 

الو ةةةا او تا تغييم المبلغ غيم قابل للم  الا اذا الغيت المناقصةةة  تن قبل شةةةمك  نفا 

 أ لوب التعاق  
 

c. Price  : (600,000) IQD for tender documents, taking in to consideration this 

amount is non-refundable unless otherwise MdOC cancels the  tender or 

changed the procurement method.   

http://www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq/
http://www.mdoc.oil.gov.iq/


 
 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 
 

وكما    ةةةيتا عق  تؤتمم فني لبةاب  على ا ةةةتفسةةةارا  تق تي الع اخا  -المؤتمم الفني: -7

  -يأتي :
7. Technical conference :- a technical conference will held to answer the bidders 

queries as follows :-  

 . a. Time and date :- (10) A.m. on Tuesday in (16/7/2024) .( 16/7/2024)الموافق  الثلاثاءيوم  تن الساع  العاشمة صباحاً  -الوقت والتأريخ : -أ

 )b. Venue: - MdOC HQ,  (Engineering division ( لهنوس ليأة هال)تقم شمك  نفا الو ا    -تكان انعقا  المؤتمم : - ب
( الكائن في تقم 2وتو ع الع اخا  في صةةةةن وع الع اخا  رقا ) -تكان إي اع الع اخا  : -8

 . شمك  نفا الو ا
8. Place for submitting the bids :- the bidders shall submit the bids in Bids Box No. 

(2) , which is located in MdOC HQ . 

تن  (2:00)السةةةاع  الياني  ظهماً  قبل ا ةةةتلام الع اخا  لقبول أخم توع   -تأريخ الغلق : -9

 . (30/7/2024)الموافق    الثلاثاءيوم 
9.  Closing date : the latest time and date for submitting the bids is (2) p.m. on 

Tuesday  in (30/7/2024).  

 The advertisement cost: - The awarded bidder will bear the costs of the .10 .الاعلان ونشم اليتحمل  تن تم و عليه المناقص  اةور أةور الإعلان :  -10

advertisement. 

(   14باكمال اةماخا  التعاق  خلال )تق م الع اخا  الفائز يلتزم     -اكمال إةماخا  التعاق  : -11

 .  يوم عمل تن تاريخ التبليغ بالاحال 
11. Contracting Procedures: - the awarded bidder shall complete contracting 

procedures within (14) working days from the award notification date. 

 :First: Documents Required to Purchas Tender Documents -اوطً / الوااة  المطلووة عن  شراء وااة  المنائصة : 
  .Registration documents .1  .تأسيس  الشركة  شها ة -1
 .Authorization letter certified by a notary public .2 تخوي  أو كالة أصولية مص ئة من ئو  كاتب الع   .  -2
 . Personal ID or Passport for the authorized person .3 .الوطائة الموح ة أو  واز السفر للمخو  .  -3

 
 -اانياً / الوااة  المطلووة عن  تق ي  العطاءا  :

 
Second: Documents required when submitting bids: 

الخاصة  بالمناقصة  والمسة م  الق مقدم الء اع مع وثائق  وكاغة ائسرامهاالقياسةي    الوثائقتقديم  .1
)كةاةة  من قبة  مقةدم الء ةاع    موقءة  ومختومة المنةاقصةةةةة  والمثبةت ت يقةا ختم قسةةةةةم الءقود  

 بنسخ  ورقي  ويقم  أي ت اع لايتضمن ت ك الوثائق .والأوراق( 

1.Submit the standard documents package in all their sections related to the tender, 

provided to the bidder along with the tender documents stamped by the Contracts 

Department, stamped by the bidder in all papers. Any bid lacking those documents 

will be disregarded 

)كاة  من قب  مقدم الء اع  موقء  ومختوم  نسةةةخ  ورقي  م ئ القسةةةم الرابع ب ةةةك  كام   .2
مدمج قر  ( مام   ت ق   Wordنسةةخ  كلكتروني  )بصةةيح  مارر النصةةو  و الأوراق(

(CD  )   الخدمات   –بضةةةمنج )لدو  الاسةةةءار   لدو  الكميات   لدو  الكميات والاكما
 .(السادس)المتص   بالس ع ( بما يت ابق مع القسم 

2. Fill out the fourth section in paper form, authenticated (stamped), and an electronic 

version ( MS-Word ) on a CD, including (price schedule, quantity and completion 

schedule, and services related to the goods) matching the ( section six). 

من قب  مقدم  موقء  ومختوم  ، ك  ت اع ةي ظرف منفصةة  ، ةني وتلاري  ترضتقديم  .3
 .)الأوراق كاة (الء اع 

3.  Submitting a technical bid and another commercial bid, each bid in a separate 

envelope, signed and stamped by the bidder (all documents). 

من  ةقاد  تسسةيس ال ةرك  وكاة  كتب انتقاع الالراعات  تقديم صةور  -:ال ةركات الءراقي    .4
ر  تن وزار  التلار  / دائر  تسةلي  ال ةركات الخاصة  بتءدي  اسةم ال ةرك  ون ةا قا صةاد

ويتم  ( (QR))ت ق ان يكون اام  لصةةةةيح  الباركود  (2024ومصةةةةادق  اصةةةةوليا  لءام )
 . تزويدنا بسسم المدير المفوض وكاة  مستمسكاتج واسماع المساهمين والمؤسسين ل  رك 

4. Iraqi companies: Providing a copy of the company's establishment certificate and all 

documents related to amending the company's name and activities issued by the Ministry of 

Trade / Companies Registration Department and certified for the year (2024) , (provided with 

a QR code format).. Also, providing us with the name of the authorized manager, all his 

documents, names of shareholders, and founders of the company. 



 
 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 
 

تا ور   بالإضةاف  إلى   تق م،يةب ان الشةمكا  العماقي  المسةةل  في اقليا كم  ةتان  وان  -

الاتحا ي  كتاب اعتما  اوليا  الشةمك  الصةا رة عن وزارة التةارة  ، اعلاه آنفا ذكمه في  

  QR)على ان يكون حاتل لصيغ  الباركو  )) ائمة تسةيل الشمكا  /العماقي  

- Iraqi companies registered in the Kurdistan Region must also submit, in addition to the 

above-mentioned, a letter of authorization of the company's powers issued by the Iraqi 

Ministry of Trade / Directorate of Companies Registration, (provided with a QR code 

format).. 

من  ةقاد  تسسةيس ال ةرك   وكاة  كتب انتقاع  م ون   : تقديم صةور ءراقي   الغير  ل ةركاتا .5
الالراعات الخاصة  بتءدي  اسةم ال ةرك  ون ةا قا و بنسةخ  مصةور  م ون  تكون مصةدق  من  
قب  اادى بءثاتنا ةي الخارج او البءثات الءربي  والالنبي  ةي بحداد وبءدها يتم تصةةديققا من  

                                   ((QRام  لصةةةةةيحة  البةاركود )ت ق ان يكون اة )قبة  وزار  الخةارلية  / الدائر  القنصةةةةة ية  
ويتم مع نسةخ  مترلم  بال ح  الءربي  ل ةقاد  تسسةيس من مكتب أو لقج مءتمد  متخصةصة   
 .تزويدنا بسسم المدير المفوض وكاة  مستمسكاتج واسماع المساهمين والمؤسسين ل  رك  

 

5.Non-Iraqi companies: Submitting a colored copy of the company's establishment 

certificate and all documents related to amending the company's name and activities, 

along with a colored photocopy authenticated by one of our missions abroad or by 

Arab and foreign missions in Baghdad. Then, it must be authenticated by the Ministry 

of Foreign Affairs / Consular Department, (provided with a QR code format)., along 

with a translated copy into Arabic of the establishment certificate from an accredited 

specialized office or entity. Also, providing us with the name of the authorized 

manager, all his documents, names of shareholders, and founders of the company.  

تقديم وثائق ةتح الفرع ةي الءراق وكالاتي )ألاز  تسةةلي  الفرع او المكتب صةةادر تن وزار  وا
ان يكون اام  لصةةيح    ق( ت 2024التلار  / دائر  تسةةلي  ال ةةركات مصةةادق  اصةةوليا  لءام 

( ةةةةةةةةةةةةةةةةةة كتاب تدم ممانء  من الا تراك بالمناقصات صادر تن القيا  الءام  (QR)الباركود 
 (( .QR)ت ق ان يكون اام  لصيح  الباركود )ل ضرائب 

 

To present the documents for opening the branch in Iraq as follows:(  provided with a branch 
registration permit issued by the Ministry of Trade / Companies Registration Department, 
certified for the year 2024) , (provided with a QR code format). 
 A letter of non-objection to participate in tenders issued by the General Authority for Taxes, 
(provided with a QR code format). 

  غير الءراقي المسةةل   ةي الءراق وال ةةركات   ال ةةركات الءراقي غرة  التلار  لفروع  هوي  .6
 .}(QRت ق ان يكون اام  لصيح  الباركود ){ 2024 ءامناةذ  ل

6. Trade Chamber ID for branches of Iraqi companies registered in Iraq and non-Iraqi 

companies valid for the year 2024. , (provided with a QR code format). 

  .The original tender document purchase receipt.7 وص   راع وثائق المناقص  الاص ي . .7

تقديم ما يثبت الب الب اق  التمويني  ت ق الم ةةةةمولين بالالب ل  ةةةةركات الءراقي  وةروع  .8
 .}(QRت ق ان يكون اام  لصيح  الباركود ){ال ركات الحير تراقي  

8. Providing proof of food card withholding for those subject to withholding for Iraqi 

companies and branches of non-Iraqi companies, , (provided with a QR code format). 

 .Tax identity for Iraqi companies bearing the tax number .9 التي تام  الرقم الضريبي.القوي  الضريبي  ل  ركات الءراقي   .9

رائب ل  ةركات الءراقي     تدم ممانء  من الا ةتراك بالمناقصةات صةادر تن القيا  الءام  ل ض .10
ت ق ان يكون {  2024وال ةةةةةركات غير الءراقية  المسةةةةةلة  لقةا ةرع داخ  الءراق ناةذ لءةام 

 . الصادر تن القيئ  انفا  مءنون الق  رك  نف  الوس  .}(QRاام  لصيح  الباركود )
 
 
 

 

10. A non-objection to participate in tenders issued by the General Authority for Taxes 

for Iraqi companies and non-Iraqi companies registered with a branch in Iraq, valid 

for 2024, including a barcode issued by the aforementioned authority, addressed to 

Midland Oil Company. 

( من مصةرف او او سرفت ة خطاب ضرمان او صرم مصر ق  اولي  غير م ةرو   )  تسمينات .11
ةرع لمصةةةرف دولي مءتمد لدى البنك المركزي الءراق مسةةةل   ةي المنصةةة  الألكتروني  
ل بنك المركزي الءراقي وان يكون اصةةةةرا  تن  ريق السةةةةند الالكتروني  و يقدم من قب  

11. Unconditioned Bid Bond  (guarantee letter, certified check, or promissory note) from 

a bank or a branch of an international bank accredited by the Central Bank of Iraq, 

registered on the electronic platform of the Central Bank of Iraq, and exclusively 



 
 

 
Page 4 of 7 

 
 

  اي المسةاهمين ةي ال ةرك  او ال ةركات الم ةارك  بمولب تقد م ةارك ( مقدم الء اع او )
الا ةةار  لاسةةم ورقم المناقصةة  لصةةالح  ةةرك  نف  الوسةة  /  ةةرك  تام  وبرقم  ويتضةةمن

الاون الف وماةتان واان  عشرررر وامانية (  30,212,78) المناقصةةة  اتو  و بمب د قدر 

) رقما  من ايث المب دوبظرف مح ق منفصة  و ان يكون واضةاا    وطرامريكيوسروعون 
( يومةا  بءةد انتقةاع نفةاذية  الء ةاع والتمةديةد 28و كتةابة  ( وان يكون سةةةةةاري المفءو  لمةد  )

وتصةةادر هذ  التامينات ةي اا  نكو  المناق  و يقم  اي ت اع لا ياتوي ت ق التامينات  
 الاولي .  
 
 
 

through the electronic document, provided by the bidder or (any of the shareholders 

in the company or companies participating under a partnership contract) and 

indicating the name and the number of the tender to the Midland Oil Company, 

Public Company, and the tender number mentioned above, in an amount of 

(30,212,78) USD dollars, in a separate sealed envelope, clearly indicating the 

amount (in numbers and writing), valid for (28) days after the validity of the bid and 

its extension, and these guarantees will be forfeited in case the bidder repels. Any 

bid without the initial guarantees will be disregarded. 

سةيول  مالي  ( المتوةر  لدى مقدم الء اع ل  ةركات الءراقي  وغير الءراقي  و    ك ةفتقديم ) .12
(  604,253)و بمب د لا يق  تن    2024مءتمد لءام   من مصةةرف او ةرع لمصةةرف دولي  

 .  وطر امريكي وماةتان والاة وخمسونف اط اروعةستماةة و

12. Submitting a (financial statement) available to the bidder for Iraqi and non-Iraqi 

companies, from a bank or branch of an accredited international bank for the year 

2024, with an amount not less than (607,455) USD. 

  10لق  التءاقد ت ق الاق  خو  الةةةة)  مءزز بتسييدتقديم تم  مماث  يتء ق ب بيء  المناقص    .13
تسررررعماةة   (906,383)قب  موتد تقديم الء اع وبمب د   ( منلز1سةةةةنوات(  الاخير  تدد )

 .  وطر امريكيوالاة وامانون  الاماةةف واط وستة

13. Submitting similar work related to the nature of the tender, supported by a contract 

from the contracting entity, for at least the last (10) years. (1) completed project 

before the bid submission deadline, with an amount of (911,183) USD 

الا ةةراف ت ق الفا  المءم ي   بتوضةةيح ةقراتمنفصةة     بفقر الفاا  الثالثك ف   تسةةءير .14
 ضمن الءرض التلاري

14. Pricing the cost of the training separately and pricing The cost of the third inspector 

separately as well, with an explanation of the paragraphs supervising laboratory 

examination within the commercial proposal. 

 .Providing a work progress schedules or supply schedules .15 .  تقديم منقاج تقدم الءم  او مواتيد التس يم .15

 .Procuring materials from the parent company's factories in the original country  .16 المواد من مصانع ال رك  الام ةي ب د المن ستلقيز   .16

ةي اا  كان مقدم الء اع  ةةركتين وةق تقد  ةةراك  يتم ذكر نسةةب  ال ةةراك  مع ال ةةرك    .17
الاخرى ةي تقةد الم ةةةةةاركة  بينقمةا   ويتم ةتح الاتتمةاد المسةةةةةتنةدي وتوقيع الءقةد من قبة  

 .صوليا  ال ركتين او من يمث قما قانونا  بمولب تخوي  رسمي من ال ركتين مصدق ا

17. In case the bidder is two companies according to a partnership contract, the 

partnership ratio with the other company must be mentioned in their partnership 

contract, and the letter of credit and contract signing must be done by both 

companies or their legally authorized representatives, duly authorized by both 

companies, authentically certified. 

 
 
 

 -االااًً / الملحظا  :

 
 
 
Third: Notes: 



 
 

 
Page 5 of 7 

 
 

يوضةع بحوف منفصة  مح ق  يكتب ت يج تبار  )نسةخ  اصة ي (    )نسةخ  اصة ي ( الء اع تقديم .1
 ويكون مختوم بختم اي من ال رك  ومثبت ت يج اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم وتنوان ال رك 

1. Submitting the bid (original copy) placed in a separate envelope (original copy), live 

stamped by the company, affixing the name and number of the tender, the company's 

name, and address. 

( ت ق ان تكون ك  نسةةةخ  2من الء اع الأصةةة ي)تدد  الأصةةة تقديم نسةةةض اضةةةاةي   بق    .2
مختوم  بختم اي وتوضةع ك  وااد منقا بحوف منفصة  يكتب ت يج تبار  )نسةخ  اضةاةي (  

                 وختمقا.رك  ومثبت ت يج اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم وتنوان ال 

2. Submitting additional copies identical to the original bid (2 copies), each live stamped , each 

copy should be in a separate envelope labeled (additional copy), affixing the name and 

number of the tender, the company's name and address, and its seal. 

( ةي مح ف كبير وااد يثبت  3ويتم وضةةع المح فات )الأصةة ي  والأضةةاةي ( والبالد تددها)  .3
 وختم ال رك  )المقدم  ل ء اع(.ت يج اسم ورقم المناقص  واسم وتنوان 

3. Placing the envelopes (original and additional), totaling (3), in one large envelope 

affixing the name and number of the tender, the company's name and address, and 

the company's seal (submitted to the bid). 

ت ق كاة  ال ةةركات الم ةةارك  التءقد بءدم الءم  ةي تقود او م ةةاريع ةي ق اع النف  والحاز   .4
ةي اق يم كردسةةةتان الءراق وةي اا  ولود تقود او م ةةةاريع االي  تتءقد ال ةةةركات بسنقائقا 
خو  ثوث ا ةةةقر من تسريض اتومقم وبخوةج يتم ادراج هذ  ال ةةةركات ةي القائم  السةةةوداع  

 مءقم.ام  وياظر التء

4. All participating companies must commit not to work on contracts or projects in the 

oil and gas sector in the Kurdistan Region of Iraq, and in case of current contracts or 

projects, the companies must commit to terminating them within three months from 

the notification date; otherwise, these companies will be blacklisted and banned. 

 Specifying the shipping port, shipping route, port of arrival, and entry area of .5 تاديد ميناع ال ان و ريق ال ان وميناع الوصو  ومن ق  دخو  المواد الق الءراق .  .5

materials into Iraq.  

  .Specifying the duration of preparation in the proposal obviously .6 واضح ةي الءرض .   ب ك التلقيز مد تاديد   .6

 ( Specify the country of origin of  the goods )West Europe – Canada – Japan – U.S.A .7 (امريكي -ياباني -كندي -غربي اوربي) ن س  المواد الم  وب م  .7

 الالكتروني ب ةةةةةكة البريةد    تنةاوينو ارقةام هواتفقم و  تقةديم تنةاوينقمت ق مقةدمي الء ةاعات    .8
تحيير ي رأ خو  سةةبء  ايام و  الوسةة  بسي ةةرك  نف  يتم ا ةةءار   ومء وم  وواضةةح واديث  

 القانوني .بخوةج يتام  كاة  التبءات 

8. Bidders must provide their addresses, phone numbers, and email addresses (emails) 

clearly and up-to-date and notify the contracting party of any changes within seven 

days; otherwise, they will bear all legal consequences. 

يتم أتخاذ  ةسنج  ت  ةةةرك  نف  الوسةةة مقدمي الء اعات الق مراسةةةو  اسةةةتلاب ةي اا  تدم    .9
الإلراعات الوزم  باققم ومنقا اسةةةتبءادهم من المناةسةةة  أثناع التا ي  ومصةةةادر  التسمينات  

 والضواب  الم اق  بقا. 2014( لسن  2)الاولي  استنادا  الق تء يمات تنفيذ الءقود الاكومي  
 
 

9. In case bidders do not respond to our correspondence and fail to answer emails from 

our company, necessary actions will be taken against them, including excluding 

them from the competition during the analysis and forfeiting the bid – bond based 

on the instructions for executing government contracts (2) for the year 2014 and the 

attached regulations. 

اكثر من  ةةةةرك  تقديم  يرئيس ال ةةةةرك ( ة  –المدير التنفيذي   –ل مدير المفوض )لا يلوز  .10
 المناقص .اكثر من ت اع وااد ةي هذ  

 

10. It is not permissible for (the authorized manager, executive director, or company 

president) to submit more than one bid in this tender across multiple companies. 

تدوين اسةةءار ةقرات لدو  الكميات ةي الء اع و مب حج الالمالي بالاتداد و ب ةةك  م بوع   .11
ت ق ان يتم اتتماد سةةءر الفقر  لااتسةةاب  ،بخوةج يتم اسةةتبءاد مقدم الء اع رقما و كتابت   و

 الإلمالي ل ء اع.المب د 
 

11. Pricing the items of the quantity schedule in the bid and its total amount in numbers 

and printed both numerically and in writing; otherwise, the bidder will be excluded, 

Provided that the clause price is used to calculate the total amount of the bid 



 
 

 
Page 6 of 7 

 
 

يتم ةتح الء ةاعات اا  أنتقةاع الوقت الماةدد لح ق المنةاقصةةةةة  او بداي  اليوم التةالي وبمواةقة    .12
رئيس لق  التءاقد او من يخولجُ تند اقتضةةاع الاال  ةء ق الراغبين من مقدمي الء اعات او 

اريض  ممث يقم المخولين الاضةةةةةور ةي المكةان الماةدد )مقر للنة  ةتح الء ةاعات( وةي التة 
 المادد.

 

12. The bids will be opened upon the expiration of the specified closing time of the 

tender or at the beginning of the following day, with the approval of the head of the 

contracting entity or his delegate when necessary, so the bidders or their authorized 

representatives are invited to attend at the specified location (Tender Opening 

Committee headquarters) on the specified date. 

وما زالت  ة نفط الوسررطشررركمبرم  مع  أكثرتقود أو   3م ةةارك  أي مقدم ت اع لديج تدم     .13
  قيد التنفيذ.

13. The exclusion of any bidder who has three or more contracts concluded with MdOC 

and still under execution from participating 

 .The company is not obligated to accept the lowest bids .14 غير م زم  بقبو  أو س الء اعات.  رك  نف  الوس   .14

 The tender shall be valid for period of (180) days from the closing date, and it is .15 ( يوما  من تاريض الح ق، ويكون قاب  ل تمديد.180لمد )يكون الء اع ناةذ  .15

extendable. 

الحاع المناقصةة  قب  صةةدور كتاب التب يد بالااال  دون تءويض    ةةرك  نف  الوسةة ياق ل  .16
 مقدمي الء اعات و يءاد ثمن  راع وثائق المناقص  ةق  ل مناقصين.

16. MdOC has the right to cancel the tender before issuing the award notification letter 

without compensating the bidders, and only the price of purchasing the tender 

documents will be refunded to the bidders. 

لا يلوز لمقدم الء اع  ةةةة ب او اك اي بند من بنود وثائق المناقصةةةة  او الراع التءدي    .17
 ت يقا .

17. The bidder is not permitted to delete or amend any clause in the tender documents 

or make modifications to them. 

يتم ارسا  نتائج المناقص  تبر البريد الالكتروني لمقدمي الء اعات  ويءتبر تاريض الارسا    .18
( الم اق   3( من الضةةةةةواب  رقم )15الالكتروني تب يحا تاريريا ورسةةةةةميا اسةةةةةتنادا ل بند )

وقيع  بتء يمات تنفيذ الءقود الاكومي  لحرض سةةريان المدد القانوني  لوتتراض والخاصةة  بت
 الءقد .

18.  The tender results shall be sent via email to the bidders, and the date of electronic 

sending shall be considered an official notification, in accordance with Article (15) 

of Regulations No. (3) attached to the Government Contract Implementation 

Instructions, for the purpose of legal deadlines for objections and contract signing." 

كذا صةةادف يوم الح ق او يوم الفتح ت    رسةةمي  ةيكون اليوم الذي ي يج هو يوم الح ق أو يوم  .19
 الفتح.

19. If the closing day or opening day coincides with an official holiday, then the 

following day will be considered the closing or opening day. 

ل مواصفات الإنك يزي     /ل قوانين وتفسير الفقرات المكتوب  كاة  : الءربي  بالنسةب  ال ح  المءتمد  .20
 الفني .

20. The adopted language: Arabic for laws and interpretation of all written paragraphs, 

English for technical specifications. 

تدم م ةةةةارك  ال ةةةةركات الروسةةةةي  بالوقت الاالي بناعا  ت ق كتاب البنك المركزي الءراقي   .21
 . 2/3/2022( ةي 1130المرقم )

21. Russian companies are not allowed to participate at the present time based on the 

letter from the Central Bank of Iraq numbered (1130) dated 2/3/2022. 

كون الدةع داخ  الءراق بالدينار ويكون اتتماد سءر الصرف ةي نفس موتد غ ق المناقص  ي .22
 ويكون الدةع خارج الءراق بالدولار الامريكي.

22.  Payment for the contract will be in Iraqi in Iraqi dinars and the exchange rate at the 

same time as the closing of the tender, while Payment outside of Iraq shall be made 

in US dollars. 

قسةةةم الءقود أو من  / شرررركة نفط الوسرررط الء اع مرالء من المء ومات يمكن لمقدم ل مزيد    .23
 الالكتروني: تناوين البريدخو  

mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq   أو contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq 

 

23. for additional information the bidder can contact by visiting MdOC Contracts 

Department, or contacting us via email  : 
mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq or  contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq 

 

  

mailto:mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:mdoc.dg.@mdoc.oil.gov.iq
mailto:contracts.dept@mdoc.oil.gov.iq


 
 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 
 

ي ب عل  الشرركا  اط نوية تق ي    2018لسرنة   48راوعاً / وغقاً لقرار م لس الوزراء المرئ   
 ما يلي :

Fourth: According to the Council of Ministers Resolution No. 48 of 2018, foreign 
companies must provide the following:  

يوم من   30تءقد بءدم ولود م الب  مالي  غير ماسةةةوم  تلا  المؤسةةةسةةةات الءراقي  خو   .1
 ةةةر ا  لازما  لإصةةةدار قرار    تاريض التب يد بقرار الإاال ، ت ق أن يكون كلراع ت ك التسةةةوي 

 الإاال  وبخوف ذلك يتم استبءاد ال رك . 

1. An undertaking that there are no unsettled financial claims against Iraqi institutions 

within 30 days from the notification date of the award decision, with the settlement 

of those claims being a mandatory condition for issuing the award decision; 

otherwise, the company will be excluded.  

ةي اال  ولود م البات، تتءقد ال ةةةركات الألنبي  بالإتفاق بتقديم تسةةةوي  مرضةةةي  ل  رةين   .2
يوم من تاريض التب يد بقرار الإاال ، ت ق أن يكون كلراع ت ك التسةةوي   ةةر ا  لازما    30خو   

 لإصدار قرار الإاال  وبخوف ذلك يتم استبءاد ال رك  .

2. In case of existing claims, foreign companies must commit to reaching a satisfactory 

settlement for both parties within 30 days from the notification date of the award 

decision, with the settlement of those claims being a mandatory condition for issuing 

the award decision; otherwise, the company will be excluded. 

تءقد ين  ت ق تدم كلراع أي م الب  قضةةةائي  أو  كداري  ت ق أي مديوني  باق مؤسةةةسةةةات  .3
اللانب الءراقي بءد الإاال  بصةةور  مبا ةةر  أو غير مبا ةةر  من خو  البيع أو التناز  ل حير 

ضةائي  بمءنق اسةتمرار توق  ال ةرك  المتقدم  ل ءم  تن لزع أو ك  الدين بصةف  رضةائي  أو ق
بةالءراق بةالمةديونيةات المتنةاز  تنقةا او المبةاتة  ل حير، ويسةةةةةءق المتقةدم لبةذ  اللقود الم  وبة   

 ل مساهم  لتسوي  ت ك المت  بات.

3. An undertaking stating that no judicial or administrative claims will be made directly 

or indirectly against any debt to Iraqi institutions after the award, whether through 

sale or waver to others of part or all of the debt, whether consensually or judicially, 

i. e. the continuity of the relationship of the company applying to operate in Iraq with 

the debts assigned or sold to others. The applicant seeks to contribute to settling those 

requirements. 

 

 

 

 

محمد ياسين حسن         

       Mohammed Yassin Hassan                      

المدير العام )وكالة(       

Acting / DG.         

رئيس مجلس الإدارة                              

Chairman of the Board      


